

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

KAREN JO BARROW,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellant)
)
v.)
)
GREENVILLE INDEPENDENT)
SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL)
Defendants)
)
HERMAN SMITH,)
Defendant-Appellee)
)
_____)

Case No. 02-10351

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>LITTLEFIELD V. FORNEY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT IS NOT THE CONTROLLING PRECEDENT FOR THIS CASE BECAUSE LITTLEFIELD IS DISTINGUISHABLE BOTH FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY FROM THE PRESENT CASE</i>	3
A. <u><i>Littlefield v. Forney Independent School District is factually distinct from the present case because this case involves a condition of employment rather than student behavior</i></u>	3
B. <u><i>Littlefield is legally distinguishable from the present case, because neither a fundamental right nor a hybrid right was implicated in Littlefield; whereas both are implicated in the present case</i></u>	7
1. <i>The Uniform Policy in Littlefield did not implicate a fundamental right, but Barrow’s choice to enroll her children in a Christian school does implicate a previously recognized fundamental right</i>	7
2. <i>The hybrid-rights doctrine was not at issue in Littlefield, but is at issue in the present case, therefore a heightened scrutiny should be applied</i>	9

II. BRANTLEY V. SURLES AND FYFE V. CURLEE PROVIDE THE RULE OF LAW THAT SHOULD BE APPLIED IN THE PRESENT CASE BECAUSE THEY ARE DIRECTLY ON POINT WITH THE PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYMENT ISSUE 13

A. The test set forth in *Brantley v. Surles* provides a heightened scrutiny standard rather than a rational basis standard..... 13

B. To the extent that the district court interacted with *Brantley I* and *Fyfe*, it erroneously changed the test articulated in those cases 16

III. EVEN IF THIS COURT DECIDES *LITTLEFIELD* IS APPLICABLE TO THE PRESENT CASE, ITS APPLICATION IS IN CONFLICT WITH *BRANTLEY* AND *FYFE* AND THEREFORE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIFTH CIRCUIT LAW, *BRANTLEY* AND *FYFE*, AS THE EARLIER PRECEDENT, CONTROL..... 19

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE LEAD OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IN RECOGNIZING THE PARAMOUNT SIGNIFICANCE OF BOTH FAMILY AND RELIGION IN OUR SOCIETY 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barrow v. Greenville Indep. School Dist.</i> , No. CIV.A.3:00-CV-0913-D, 2002 WL 255484 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2002).....	2, 10, 16
<i>Bickel v. Burkhardt</i> , 632 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Billiot v. Puckett</i> 135 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Brantley v. Surles</i> , 718 F.2d 1354 (5th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brantley v. Surles</i> , 765 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Productions, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12, 20
<i>Fellowship Baptist Church v. Benton</i> , 815 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Fleischfresser v. Director of School District 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Fyfe v. Curlee</i> , 902 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herndon v. Chapel Hill—Carrboro City Board of Education</i> , 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Immediato v. Rye Neck School District</i> , 73 F.3d 454 (2nd Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Karr v. Schmidt</i> , 460 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Kite v. Marshall</i> , 661 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1981)	5, 16

<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. School Dist.</i> , 108 F. Supp.2d 681 (N.D.Tex. 2000)	9, 10, 11
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Independent School District</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S.390 (1923)	
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	
<i>Murphy v. Arkansas</i> , 852 F.2d 1039 (8th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	24
<i>Peterson v. Minidoka Co. School Dist.</i> , 118 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	23
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	14, 15, 26, 28
<i>Pruitt v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	11
<i>Salvation Army v. Dep't of Community Affairs</i> , 919 F.2d 183 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 939 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Independent School District</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998). 11	
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	8, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	26

Other

Massachusetts School Law in 1 <i>Annals of America</i>	18
Plato's <i>Ideal Commonwealth</i>	27
